ORDINANCE NO. 2005-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON AMENDING CHAPTER 14.28.030 OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING THE AUTHORIZED ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL FOR THE STORMWATER AND POLLUTION DISCHARGE CONTROL PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of American Canyon City Council approved Ordinance 2003-08 on October 2, 2003, to establish a Stormwater Management and Discharge Control Program to prevent and reduce pollutants in stormwater and protect the natural function of the watercourse; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of the Ordinance were incorporated in the City of American Canyon Municipal Code as Chapter 14.28; and

WHEREAS, Section 14.28.030 of the Ordinance designates in paragraph A. the specific City staff who may function as the "Authorized Enforcement Official, including the Director of Public Works, Planning Director, Associate Planner, Building Inspector, Fire Chief, Public Works Superintendent and Public Works Supervisor"; and

WHEREAS, a clearer definition is needed to ensure that those with responsibility for enforcing the Ordinance have the authority to do so;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICN CANYON DOES HEREBY ORDAIN THE FOLLOWING:

<u>Section 1:</u> Existing Section 14.28.030 of the City of American Canyon Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:

14.28.030 Definitions

For the purposes of this chapter, unless otherwise apparent from the context, words and phrases set forth in this section shall have the following meanings:

A. "Authorized Enforcement Official" means the Public Works Director or his or her designee.

The forgoing Ordinance was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, on the <u>17th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2005 and was approved and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the <u>1st</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2005, by the following vote:

Ordinance 2005-06 Page 2

Shaver, Garcia, Anderson, Coffey, Luporini AYES: NOES: None **ABSTAIN:** None **ABSENT:** None

Cecil Shaver, Mayor

ATTEST:

Woodson, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Willia

William D. Ross, City Attorney StormwaterOrdinance.ReviseAuthEnforcementOfficer December2005